
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

28 March 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2012, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Corporate Plan 
 
 Presenter:  Anthony Goodwin 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 7 - 54) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Development of the Landlord Handy Person Service 2012 (Pages 55 - 128) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Quality of Life) 
 

8 Strategic Housing Service Development (Pages 129 - 134) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Quality of Life) 
 

9 Conservation Grant Application (Pages 135 - 142) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

10 Tamworth Community BMX Track (To Follow)  

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 14th MARCH 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Rob 
Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and Health)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director 
(Communities, Planning and Partnerships)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), 
Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager), James Roberts (Economic 
Development and Enterprise Manager), Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services) and Tracey Yeomans (Head of Customer 
Services) 
 
 
 

135 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

136 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Deputy Director for Housing and Health and the District Public Health Lead 
for Primary Care Trust gave a presentation on Health Reform. 
 

137 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

139 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 14 March 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny proposed five recommendations following the 
meetings of 8 February 2012 and 1 March 2012: 
 
(1) Cabinet be asked to increase the budget allocation to 

Arts and Small Grants to bring them in line with Sports 
Grants over time. Small Grants to be increased by 
£1300pa and Arts Grants be increased by £700pa 
over 10 years (total £2000pa over 10 years), and 
 

(2) Cabinet be asked to add a condition to the Sports 
Grants terms and conditions to ask Talented 
Individuals to contribute in the future if they turn 
professional by either repaying their grant or giving 
their time to help future talented individuals, 

  
(3) Cabinet be asked to actively support the establishment 

of a Local Education Board and gain a place upon it as 
a Representative,  

  
(4) Cabinet be asked to look at the quotation process for 

Conservation Grants and how they can maximise local 
content in locally funded procurement, and; 
 

(5) Cabinet to be asked to look at introducing lasting 
visual signage, so that Tamworth Borough Council can 
demonstrate its contribution to the local community 
through its Conservation Grants scheme. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cllr Claymore and Cllr Pritchard (Portfolio Holder and 

Cabinet (Grants) Sub Committee chair) go and analyse 
options.  

 2 Cllr Claymore and Cllr Pritchard (Portfolio Holder and 
Cabinet (Grants) Sub Committee chair) go and analyse 
options. 

 3 Cabinet agree in principle and ask the Chair to take this 
to the TSP, as they are already prioritising said subject. 
Tony Goodwin to submit a paper to the TSP. 

 4  Rob Mitchell is charged with looking at how we can 
weight scoring on grants to meet the scrutiny request. 

 5 Cabinet agrees to look at it as requested. D Cook to 
champion 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

140 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME - VIREMENT OF 

BUDGETS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life setting out the outturn 
forecast for the housing capital programmes and seeking approval for virements 

Page 2



Cabinet 14 March 2012 

 

 

3 
 

within the budget to address various areas of under and over spends resulting 
from changes in the programme to meet demands and identifying an overall 
overspend across the whole capital programme, caused in the main by having to 
undertake essential works with a higher than anticipated asbestos removal costs 
predominately due to changes in legislation in year was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The anticipated housing capital programme outturn be 

noted, and; 
 2 The following virements be approved: 

Increase Bathroom budget by £29,380 
Reduce Electrical Budget by £105,980 
Increase Kitchen Budget by £154,130 
Reduce Roofing Budget by £6,690 
Reduce Structural Budget by £27,000 
Reduce Lift Installation Budget by £22,120 
Reduce External Works Budget by £3,900 
Increase Disabled Adaptations Budget by £72,580 
Increase Insulation Budget by £3,630 

 3 The anticipated overspend of £94,030 across the 
whole budget be noted. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

141 HIGH RISE FIRE SAFETY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Quality of Life setting out the Council’s 
response to the latest guidance commissioned by the DCLG ensuring fire safety 
in high-rise and flatted accommodation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The actions taken so far to ensure the continued fire 

safety for residents of the high-rise and other flatted 
accommodation as set out in the action plan be 
supported, and; 

 2 Un-planned expenditure of approximately £135,000 
has been met from existing HRA repairs budget, and 
that the financial fore-cast at this stage is still 
predicting an under spend on the repairs budget be 
noted. 

 3 The use of contingency (up to a maximum of 
£100,000) to meet this unplanned expenditure should 
there be a risk of an over spend as the final accounts 
are prepared, and full and final invoices are received at 
year end for the required works be approved. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

142 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN  

 

Page 3



Cabinet 14 March 2012 

 

 

4 
 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder Quality of Life seeking approval for the HRA 
Business Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the HRA Business Plan be approved. 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

143 DEVELOPMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO PRIVATE SECTOR 

HOUSING  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking to approve changes 
in the way Tamworth Borough Council engages with and intervenes in the private 
sector to provide a wider choice of suitable housing options for those wishing to 
reside in the Tamworth area was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The extension of the landlord accreditation scheme to 

include managing agents be approved, and; 
 2 The development of the advice and assistance service 

provided to empty home owners to include the provision of 
lists of approved landlords, managing agents and quality 
tradesmen be approved, and; 

 3 In principle the development of a social lettings agency to 
enable the Council to increase access to private sector 
accommodation be approved and that a further report be 
submitted during 2012/2013 for final approval for the 
development of a social lettings agency. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

144 THINK LOCAL 4 BUSINESS: PROPOSAL TO INCORPORATE INTO A 

COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES AND FOR THE COUNCIL TO BECOME A 

FOUNDER SHAREHOLDER  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking to obtain approval to proceed with the incorporation of Think Local 4 
Business and to transfer the current assets of the project which are currently 
under the legal ‘guardianship’ of Tamworth Borough Council over to Think Local 
Limited, the proposed vehicle for the project’s incorporation, and to also obtain 
approval for Tamworth Borough Council to become a Founder Shareholder in 
Think Local Limited and to take up the option of a seat on the company’s Board of 
Directors was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The incorporation and asset transfer (including one-off 

grant funding of £10,000) to the new company as soon 
as reasonably practicable be approved, and; 

 2 The Council to become a Founder Shareholder in the 
company and to take up a seat on the company’s Board 
of Directors be approved. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 

Page 4



Cabinet 14 March 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

145 REVIEW OF SHOP MOBILITY SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets advising 
Cabinet of the outcome of the formal review undertaken regarding the external 
provision of the Shopmobility Service, and seeking approval for the 
recommendations outlined in the report was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

4th April 2012 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES & ASSETS 
 

 
TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS and PROVISIONS 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To seek Member approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, 
Retained Funds and Provisions, to write back to balances those reserves that have 
been identified as no longer being required.  
 
This is a key decision, as it would result in expenditure in excess of £50,000. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Cabinet be asked to approve: 
 

1. in principal the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves as detailed in this 
report and consider whether a spending plan against each of the individual 
reserves will be required; 

 

2. that should the actual outturn level adversely vary from the predicted 
outturn, adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the 
creation of these reserves; 

 
3. the write-back of reserves identified at APPENDIX D as no longer being 

required in the sum of £145,770 to General Fund Balances, to support the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
In line with the approved policy, this report seeks approval for both the establishment 
of new reserves and retained funds to enable funds to be carried forward at the end 
of the current financial year. Due to the current economic and financial position, 
temporary reserves requests have only been considered for approval in exceptional 
circumstances. In all instances, the relevant manager has requested such approval 
and this report summarises those received. 
 
Policy, Capital & Revenue Budget – Background 
 
An updated Revenue Reserves Policy Statement governing the way in which 
reserves are created, maintained and utilised, was adopted by Cabinet on 1st 
December 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Implications of the Report 
 
A summary of the requests is provided in Appendix A. 
 
The proposals in this report will result in the estimated establishment of, 
 

 
 
Category 

Projected 
Balance on 
Existing 

Reserves at 31st 
March 2012 

Proposed 
Transfer for 

Year 

Proposals 
for Write-
back 

Balance 
Carried 

Forward into 
2012/13 

£ £ £ £ 

Temporary 
Reserves 

685,748 836,186 (30,770) 1,491,164 

Retained Funds 1,594,816 436,728 (115,000) 1,916,544 

Provisions* 127,781 (20,000) - 107,781 

Totals 2,408,345 1,252,914 (145,770) 3,515,489 

 
*excludes Provisions Held for Bad Debts and is subject to year-end finalisation. 
 
A review of existing reserves in February 2012 has identified that £145,770 is 
available for write back to General Fund Balances (shown at APPENDIX D). Cabinet 
are requested to approve the write-back of this sum to General Fund Balances to 
support the Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council on the 28th 
February 2012 and to approve that this sum is not available for additional revenue 
spending. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 

None arising directly from this report 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
A Revenue Reserves Policy Statement governing the way in which reserves are 
created, maintained and utilised, was adopted by Policy and Resources Committee 
on 23rd February 1999 and updated by Cabinet on the 1st December 2010. 
 
Temporary reserves may be established to carry forward funding for a specific 
project from one year to the next (on one occasion only). 
 
Specific Cabinet approval is required for creation of a Temporary reserve and any 
balances remaining at the end of the subsequent year will be returned to general 
balances and the reserve deleted unless specific approval has been sought to retain 
the reserve for a further year. 

Page 8



 
Retained Funds may be established to carry forward funding for a specific project, 
which has recurring but irregular expenditure patterns, where the annual budget is 
likely to be insufficient. These also require Cabinet approval from specified budgets. 
 
Provisions may be established in accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice, Council 
policy and approval of the Corporate Director Resources, to set aside funds where 
expenditure/liability is unavoidable or virtually unavoidable but has not been formally 
committed. 
 
This report seeks approval for the: 
 
1. Establishment of temporary reserves to enable funds to be carried forward at the 

end of the current financial year. 
 
2. Additional transfer of sums into Retained Funds, where appropriate. 
 
3. Creation of Provisions. 
 
Consideration 
 
As part of the final account process, the Council’s managers were requ
[...]
owing the creation of these reserves without adversely affecting the 
overall predicted outturn position of the Council. 
 
This is to ensure that contingency reserves and balances remain at or above the 
levels contained within the 4-year budget, approved by Council on 28th February 
2012.  
 
Should the actual outturn adversely vary from the predicted outturn, then appropriate 
adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the creation of these 
reserves. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Please contact Stefan Garner, Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & 
Revenues, extension 242 or Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant Extension 239. 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Background papers ♦ Revenue Reserves Policy 
Statement (Policy & Resources, 
February 23rd 1999) 

 ♦ Revenue Reserves Policy 
Statement (Cabinet 1st 
December 2010) 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
APPENDIX A - Reserves Requests Summary 
APPENDIX B - Reserves Requests 
APPENDIX C - Existing Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds & Provisions 
APPENDIX D - Potential Write-Back to Balances 
 

Page 10



APPENDIX A

RESERVES REQUESTS SUMMARY

Establishment and Retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions 

Service/Description

Original 

use by 

Date

Balance @ 

1st April 

2011

Projected 

Balance @ 

31st March 

2012

Proposed 

Use by Date

Maximum Fund 

Level (Retained 

Funds)

£ £ £

Temporary Reserves
New/Re-Justification

Chief Executive

Assistant Chief Executive

B.

001 Shopmobility Contribution na 0 0 Mar'13 na 5,000

002 Staffs Connects/CRM Contribution na 0 0 Mar'13 na 40,000

003 Customer Insight Mar'12 6,200 2,023 Mar'13 na 1,465

004 TBC Website/Internet Mar'12 6,800 6,800 Mar'13 na 0

Head of Organisational Development

005 Training & Development Competency Framework na 0 0 Mar'13 na 10,000

006 HR Consultancy Fees - Policy Review na 0 0 Mar'13 na 4,000

007 HR Independence Grievance Support na 0 0 Mar'13 na 3,000

008 HR Staff Costs/Backfill na 0 0 Mar'13 na 5,000

00
[...]
andlord Handy Person Service as 
detailed in the Repairs Policy 

o To agree the repairs policy following the principles agreed in January 2011 
and used for the procurement process 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet are recommended to:- 
o Approve the Repairs Policy at Annex One 
o Approve the implementation arrangements for the Handy Person Service 

contained within the report 
o Approve the development of a Q&A leaflet, based on the proposals within the 

report, for all Sheltered Scheme Residents initially. 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
Costs involved in the delivery of a combined Repairs and Investment Contract have 
been reported separately. 
 
There are no additional costs of delivering an estate based Handy Person Service, in 
fact it is anticipated that this will be a real example of invest to save.  As part of the 
“added value” processes within the new repairs and investment contract, Mears are 
providing a salaried handy person, with a van, free of charge within the contract.  
Works will then be charged as materials only using the schedule of rates.  This will 
represent value for money and officers’ believe generate a reduction in costs which 
can be re-invested else-where in the repairs service.  In 2011/12 around £160,000 
was spent on minor works at Sheltered Schemes.  The Council will see expect to pay 
for scheduled materials, but labour will be contained within the salary cost.  Therefore 
it is envisaged that there will be around a £100,000 that can be used to meet other 
repairs costs. 

 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

The delivery of a Repairs Service is a statutory and contractual obligation.  The raft of 
legislation reported in January 2011 remains in force.  Cabinet will recall that the 
Tenancy Agreement has also been reviewed to set out and clarify landlord and 
tenant obligations in relation to repairs, this took effect from 16th January 2012.  
 
Members should note that whilst this is good news and a service improvement, there 

[...]
ousing improvement a potential health 
improvement strategy?, in Health Evidence Network (HEN). 2005, World Health 
Organisation regional office for Europe: Copenhagen. 
 
35. Wright, G.R., The effect of domestic mechanical heat recovery ventilation on 
asthma control of patients allergic to the house dust mite, in Division of Immunology, 
Infection & Inflammation. 2008, Univeristy of Glasgow: Glasgow. 
 
36. Wieslander, G., et al., Asthma and the indoor environment: the significance of 
emission of formaldehyde and volatile organic compounds from newly painted indoor 
surfaces. International Archives of Occupational and Environmental Health, 1996. 
 
37. Arif, A. and S. Shah, Association between personal exposure to volatile organic 
compounds and asthma among US adult population. International Archives of 
Occupational and Environmental Health, 2007. 
 
38. Lavin, T., Higgins, C., Metcalfe, O., Jordan, A. , Health Impacts of the Built Environment: 
A Review. 2006, Institute of Public Health in Ireland. 
 
39. Croucher, K., L. Myers, and J. Bretherton, Health Impact Assessment of 
Greenspace - A Guide. 2008, Greenspace Scotland: Stirling. 

Page 128



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
4th April 2012  

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR QUALITY OF LIFE 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Strategic Housing Service Development 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to utilise identified resources 
to support activity to bring empty homes back into use. 
 
The proposals in this report will build on previous work in this area to enable the 
delivery of a high profile project with Waterloo and other key partners that will utilise 
additional Government resources for empty properties that have recently been 
secured for Tamworth.  
 
The proposals in this report will further strengthen the Council’s approach to bringing 
empty properties back into use and widen housing choice for local people.   
 
Additionally, the proposals will deliver a value for money project that will assist in the 
delivery of priorities identified by the Tamworth Strategic Partnership and within the 
Council’s Healthier Housing Strategy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet approve the use of £90,000 from the Coalfields regeneration funds to 
support the delivery of a defined Empty Homes Project with Waterloo Housing 
Group, the County Council and the Homes and Communities Agency. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Work to bring empty properties back into use has been developed to ensure the 
Council is well positioned to increase the supply of housing via this route to help 
meet the needs of Tamworth residents.  The proposed use of resources to further 
develop and deliver work on empty homes represents a value for money means by 
which to complement increasing housing supply on new build sites.  Value for money 
will be achieved as the Council will secure 20 additional units of affordable housing 
via use of the £90,000 Coalfields regeneration funding whereas it would cost 
approximately £2million to build 20 new build affordable homes.   
 
The Council’s approach to empty homes has been recognised further afield by the 
Homes and Communities Agency and this has proved to be beneficial as the Council 
now has the opportunity to work with Waterloo Housing and others to utilise 
Government funding to bring empty properties back into use for affordable housing to 
meet a range of identified need. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 129



 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

The continuation of work on empty homes will require the utilisation of the Coalfields 
regeneration funding.  Members have previously approved the use of £70,000 for this 
purpose. This is consistent with the intended use of these resources for housing 
renewal purposes.    
 
As part of this approach it is proposed that an additional £90,000 of the Coalfields 
regeneration funding should be utilised to assist in the delivery of a project with 
Waterloo Housing Gr
[...]
ership and adopted by 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Use of Coalfields regeneration funding 
 
The Council secured funding for private sector housing renewal following 
involvement with a sub-regional research project that explored the implications for 
housing following the demise of the coal mining industry.  These funds were to be 
used to facilitate housing projects that would bring about housing renewal and 
regeneration locally. 

Page 130



 
To date, Members have approved the use of £70,000 Coalfields regeneration funding 
to bring empty properties back into use. This activity forms part of the broader 
approach to private sector housing and will build on the work that has been 
undertaken to date to increase the supply of housing in Tamworth. 
 
In addition to utilising these resources to deliver additional homes via the Council’s 
existing policy and procedures, it is proposed £90,000 is set aside to support the 
delivery of the successful bid made by Waterloo Housing Association for available 
Government funds to tackle empty homes.  Waterloo secured £785,700 to be utilised 
in projects across 5 local authority areas.  Of this total amount, £154,000 will be 
allocated for use in Tamworth (this equates to £7,700 per empty home).   
 
The Council, Waterloo Housing Association, Staffordshire County Council and the 
Homes and Communities Agency have worked together for a number of months to 
formulate a credible and successful bid for Government funding that will be 
specifically targeted on Tamworth to bring 20 empty properties back into use as 
affordable housing (details of how the scheme will operate are attached at Appendix 
A).  As the Council cannot currently manage empty homes in the private sector that 
have been brought back into use, it was considered the proposed scheme would 
deliver additional units of affordable housing that would be effectively managed and 
maintained by one of the Council’s preferred development p
[...]
heme or social lettings agent. 

 
Tamworth: 
 
� A significant need has been identified by the Council with 147 empty 

properties across the Borough. 
 
� The bid forms part of a wider project and commitment to tackling empty 

homes by Tamworth Borough Council and Staffordshire County 
Council. 

 
� Both Authorities will be making capital contributions towards the 

project, as detailed in the bid template to the HCA (£90,000 per 
authority). 

 
� In 2011-2012 Tamworth were successful in bringing 40 properties back 

into use. 
 
� A project team has been in operation for the last 6 months which 

consists of Waterloo Housing Group, Southwark Habitat for Humanity, 
Staffordshire County Council and Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
� The project aims to bring 5 empty properties per year (over a 3 year 

period) back into use for General Needs housing and in addition 
another 5 properties over the course of the 3 year programme as 
supported housing for people with physical or learning disabilities. 

 
� Where identified additional adaptations to properties will be made to 

cater for vulnerable adults, such as walk in shower rooms and 
handrails etc. 

 
The project will work in partnership with a voluntary sector group called 
Southwark Habitat for Humanity who engage with young people aged 17-24 
who are not in education and employment to gain work experience, skills and 
training opportunities. 

Page 134



CABINET 
 

4th April 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 

 
 

CONSERVATION GRANT APPLICATION 

 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 
 
PURPOSE 

For Members to consider and approve one grant application.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet Approve a grant of £6,141 in respect of 110 Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
from the conservation budget subject to the normal grant conditions. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This application has been referred to Cabinet because it would result in a grant from 
the Council 
[...]
 

Jon Lord 
 

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 

 
 
APPENDICES 

The proposed and existing plans are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141



Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Cabinet Report for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions enc. 2
	Cabinet Report for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions enc. 3
	Cabinet Report for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions enc. 4

	7 Development of the Landlord Handy Person Service 2012
	Cabinet Report for Development of the Landlord Handy Person Service 2012 enc. 2.5
	Cabinet Report for Development of the Landlord Handy Person Service 2012 enc. 3

	8 Strategic Housing Service Development
	Appendix A

	9 Conservation Grant Application
	Cabinet Report for Conservation Grant Application enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Conservation Grant Application enc. 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 4th APRIL 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Deputy 
Director (Housing and Health)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director (Communities, 
Planning and Partnerships)), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager) and 
John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 
 

146 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

147 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation on the Corporate Plan. 
 

148 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

149 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

150 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

151 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  

 



Cabinet 4 April 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained 
Funds and Provisions, to write back to balances those reserves that have been 
identified as no longer being required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet approved in principle the creation/retention of 

Temporary Reserves as detailed in this report and  
considered whether a spending plan against each of 
the individual reserves will be required; 

 2 Cabinet approved that should the actual outturn level 
adversely vary from the predicted outturn, adjustments 
will be made and Members may be asked to review the 
creation of these reserves; 

 3 Cabinet approved the write-back of reserves as no 
longer being required in the sum of £145,770 to 
General Fund Balances, to support the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy, and; 

 4 Additional reserve business case funded totalling 
£64,330 were agreed as follows: 

• £8,000 Town Hall improvements 

• £6,330 Belgrave Activity Fund 

• £50,000 Corporate Change Project Manager 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

152 DEVELOPMENT OF THE LANDLORD HANDY PERSON SERVICE 2012  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life setting out the arrangements 
for the Landlord Handy Person Service as detailed in the Repairs Policy, and 
agreeing the repairs policy following the principles agreed in January 2011 and 
used for the procurement process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Repairs Policy be approved; 
 2 The implementation arrangements for the Handy 

Person Service contained within the report be 
approved; 

 3 The development of a Q & A leaflet, based on the 
proposals within the report, for all Sheltered Scheme 
Residents be approved, and; 

 4  An update on the progress of the Handy Person 
Services be brought to Cabinet in October 2012. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

153 STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICE DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking approval to utilise 
identified resources to support activity to bring empty homes back into use was 
considered. 



Cabinet 4 April 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the use of £90,000 from the Coalfields regeneration 

funds to support the delivery of a defined Empty Homes 
Project with Waterloo Housing Group, the County Council 
and the Homes and Communities Agency be approved. 
 
Cabinet congratulated the officers for their work in this area. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

154 CONSERVATION GRANT APPLICATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval one grant application was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a grant of £6,141 in respect of 110 Lichfield Street, 

Tamworth from the conservation budget subject to the 
normal grant conditions be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

155 TAMWORTH COMMUNITY BMX TRACK  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
agreement for the Council to act as the accountable body to facilitate the BMX 
track and nature area, and to add the project to the Council’s Capital Programme 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Council acts as the accountable body for the 

project, and; 
 2 The Community Spaces Delivery Grant (on behalf of 

the Belgrave Residents Association) of £47,300 to 
enable the BMX Track and nature area be completed 
be approved, and; 

 3 Contributions to the value of approximately £3000 be 
received, and; 

 4 The addition of this project to the capital programme 
be approved, and; 

 5 The Deputy Director Assets & Environment be 
authorised to expend the grant and other contributions 
as necessary to complete the project. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


